

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WACO DIVISION

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:24-cv-271-ADA-DTG

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....3

I. OSHA’s Workplace Inspections Under the OSH Act.....3

II. The Walkaround Rule.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

ARGUMENT.....6

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Walkaround Rule.....6

II. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ APA and Constitutional Claims.....11

A. The Walkaround Rule is consistent with OSHA’s statutory authority.....11

B. The Walkaround Rule does not effect any taking of private property.....22

C. The Walkaround Rule is not arbitrary or capricious.....27

III. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ RFA Claim.....33

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alenco Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 34 |
| <i>Aluminum Ore Co. v. NLRB</i> , 131 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1942)..... | 16 |
| <i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Asarco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.3d 1401 (5th Cir. 1996)..... | 20 |
| <i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Tex., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016)..... | 11, 12, 22, 23 |
| <i>Bellville v. Town of Northboro</i> , 375 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 25 |
| <i>Bills v. Aseltine</i> , 958 F.2d 697 (6th Cir. 1992)..... | 26 |
| <i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 535 F.2d 371 (7th Cir. 1976)..... | 3, 19 |
| <i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... | 7, 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Cnty. of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)..... | 15 |
| <i>Contender Farms, LLP v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)..... | 7 |

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)6

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
591 U.S. 1 (2020) 30, 31

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)27

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021) 27, 33

FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)6, 7, 10, 11

Funeral Consumers All., Inc. v. Serv. Corp. Int’l,
695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012) 7, 9

Golden Glow Tanning Salon, Inc. v. City of Columbus,
52 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 1085 (2023)23

Grocery Servs., Inc. v. USDA Food & Nutrition Serv.,
No. 06-cv-2354, 2007 WL 2872876 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2007)33, 34, 35

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)27

In re Establishment Inspection of Caterpillar Inc.,
55 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 1995) 4, 12, 13

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
585 U.S. 878 (2018)16

Kerr-McGee Coal Corp. v. FMSHRC,
40 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 14, 19

Larson v. Geren,
No. 08-CA-722, 2010 WL 11542078 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2010),
aff’d, 432 F. App’x 356 (5th Cir. 2011)6

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)14

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)*passim*

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.,
436 U.S. 307 (1978)24

Mason v. Barbieri,
338 F. App'x 94 (2d Cir. 2009).....26

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)28, 30, 31

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C.),
aff'd sub nom. Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....35

NFIB v. Dougherty,
No. 3:16-cv-2568, 2017 WL 1194666 (N.D. Tex., Feb. 3, 2017)5, 12, 13, 28

NLRB v. Boss Mfg. Co.,
118 F.2d 187 (7th Cir. 1941).....16

NLRB v. Loc. Union No. 103, Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers, AFL-CIO,
434 U.S. 335 (1978)20

Roosevelt Campobello Int'l Park Comm'n v. EPA,
684 F.2d 1034 (1st Cir. 1982)21

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)6

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 7, 8

Teamsters Nat'l United Parcel Serv. Negotiating Comm. v. NLRB,
17 F.3d 1518 (D.C. Cir. 1994)20

Tex. Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass'n v. EPA,
413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005).....8

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. FMSHRC,
56 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1995).....14

U.S. Dep't of Lab. v. Wolf Run Mining Co.,
452 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2006).....14

United States v. Leon,
468 U.S. 897 (1984)24

United States v. Moss,
872 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2017)17

United States v. Sparks,
265 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2001),25

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999).....26

Zimmerman v. City of Austin,
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018).....11

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 122

5 U.S.C. § 60133

5 U.S.C. § 60233

5 U.S.C. § 60333

5 U.S.C. § 60433

5 U.S.C. § 605 33, 35

5 U.S.C. § 60633

5 U.S.C. § 60733

5 U.S.C. § 60833

5 U.S.C. § 60933

5 U.S.C. § 61033

5 U.S.C. § 611 33, 34, 35

5 U.S.C. § 61233

5 U.S.C. § 706 6

15 U.S.C. § 63234

18 U.S.C. § 310525

28 U.S.C. § 1391 11

29 U.S.C. § 15219

29 U.S.C. § 159 15, 16, 18

29 U.S.C. § 6513

29 U.S.C. § 656..... 25, 31

29 U.S.C. § 657.....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 661..... 15, 28

29 U.S.C. § 664.....18

29 U.S.C. § 666.....9

29 U.S.C. § 673.....20

30 U.S.C. § 813.....13

Regulations

13 C.F.R. § 121.103.....34

13 C.F.R. § 121.201.....34

29 C.F.R. § 1903.4..... 9, 10, 24

29 C.F.R. § 1903.7.....24

29 C.F.R. § 1903.8 (1971) 4

29 C.F.R. § 1903.8.....*passim*

29 C.F.R. § 1903.9.....18, 25, 29

29 C.F.R. § 1904.35..... 19, 28

29 C.F.R. § 2200.1.....28

36 Fed. Reg. 17,850 (Sept. 4, 1971)..... 4

66 Fed. Reg. 5916 (Jan. 19, 2001).....20

88 Fed. Reg. 59,825 (Aug. 30, 2023) 5, 22

89 Fed. Reg. 22,558 (Apr. 1, 2024).....*passim*

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 91-1282 (1970), *reprinted in* Legislative History of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 19703, 4, 13, 19

Staff of Subcomm. on Labor, S. Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 92d Cong.,
 Legislative History of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970
 (Comm. Print. 1971) 13, 19, 22

Other Authorities

Authorize, Black’s Law Dictionary (4th rev. ed. 1968) 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 6

Frequently Asked Questions: Worker Walkaround Designation Process (Walkaround) Rule, OSHA,
<https://www.osha.gov/worker-walkaround/final-rule/faq> 30

Letter from Richard E. Fairfax, Deputy Assistant Secretary, OSHA, to Mr. Steve Sallman,
 Health and Safety Specialist, United Steelworkers (Feb. 21, 2013),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document/OSHA-2023-0008-0003> 4

News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Union Members – 2023
 (Jan. 23, 2024), <https://perma.cc/VD5C-PSVV>..... 19

OSHA Memorandum, Rescission of February 21, 2013 Letter (April 25, 2017),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document/OSHA-2023-0008-0006> 5
